

No. 19-2222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT K. HUR
United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0718*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	5
A. The Rule Is Consistent With The INA	5
B. DHS Has Broad Discretion To Define The Term “Public Charge”	12
C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	20
III. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against An Injunction.....	23
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting A Nationwide Injunction.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	5
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	25
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	4-5, 5
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , No. 19A785, 2020 WL 413786 (Jan. 27, 2020)	6, 24
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Gegion v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	16
<i>Guimond v. Howes</i> , 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925)	18, 19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	3
<i>Horn, Ex parte</i> , 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923)	17
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	26

<i>Kichmiriantz, Ex parte,</i> 283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922).....	16
<i>Lane v. Holder,</i> 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Matter of B-,</i> 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA and AG 1948)	11, 12, 19
<i>Matter of Harutunian,</i> 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974).....	11
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez,</i> 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (BIA 1962; AG 1964)	22, 23
<i>Matter of Vindman,</i> 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977).....	18
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Goyan,</i> 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Pye v. United States,</i> 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp,</i> 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992).....	25-26
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	25
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,</i> 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Turner, Ex parte,</i> 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926).....	18
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day,</i> 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929)	17

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)13

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 24, 26

Wabi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009).....4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)25

Statutes:

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208.....7

Immigration Act of 1917,
Pub. L. No. 64-30115
 § 2.....17
 § 3.....15

Immigration and Nationality Act,
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 212 (1952).....14, 15, 16
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)13
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)13
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(ii).....21
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) 7, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)..... 9, 24
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)10
 8 U.S.C. § 1183a..... 7, 17
 8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d).....10

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-193.....6
 § 423..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)..... 6, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A)10

8 U.S.C. § 1601(5).....7

Legislative Materials:

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....20

S. Rep. No 63-352 (1916).....15

S. Rep. No 81-1515 (1950)..... 13, 18

Other Authorities:

64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)9

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 16, 19, 20, 22

Danilo Trisi, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Trump Administration's Overbroad Public Charge Definition Could Deny Those Without Substantial Means A Chance To Come To Or Stay In The U.S.* (May 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4J72-GF6P>22
